Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements do not reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect
to the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring items, including restructuring liabilities, directly related to the merger.

The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of Willis and HRH included in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2007 (except for items 7 and 8 for Willis which are incorporated by reference from the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 11, 2008) and subsequent
Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods presented. The HRH filings are incorporated by reference to this current Form 8-K/A. Willis’ filings are
available online at www.sec.gov or at willis’ website www.willis.com.

WILLIS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

as at June 30, 2008

   Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical  Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Willis  HRH  (Note 3)   Combined
   (millions)
   (unaudited)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 205  $ 178  $ —   $ 383
Fiduciary funds — restricted   1,767   100   —   1,867
Short-term investments   37   —   —   37
Accounts receivable, net   11,013   340   —   11,353
Fixed assets, net   344   26   —   370
Goodwill   1,667   790   630 A   3,087
Other intangible assets, net   72   243   511 B   826
Investments in associates   247   —   —   247
Pension benefits asset   497   —   —   497
Other assets   373   84   48 C   505

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 16,222  $ 1,761  $ 1,189   $ 19,172

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accounts payable  $ 12,216  $ 478  $ —   $ 12,694
Deferred revenue and accrued expenses   331   67   —   398
Net deferred tax liabilities   22   52   (32) D   42
Income taxes payable   72   3   —   75
Long-term debt   1,460   425   1,009 E   2,894
Liability for pension benefits   42   —   —   42
Other liabilities   584   55   80 F   719

Total liabilities   14,727   1,080   1,057   16,864

MINORITY INTEREST   53   —   —   53

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   1,442   681   132 G   2,255

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 16,222  $ 1,761  $ 1,189   $ 19,172

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

2

WILLIS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

for the six months ended June 30, 2008

   Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical  Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Willis  HRH  (Note 3)   Combined
  (millions, except per share data)
  (unaudited)
REVENUES

Commissions and fees  $ 1,413  $ 411  $ —   $ 1,824
Investment income   42   4   —   46
Other income   1   2   —   3

Total revenues   1,456   417   —   1,873

EXPENSES
Salaries and benefits   (839)   (242)   —   (1,081)
Other operating expenses   (290)   (82)   —   (372)
Depreciation expense and amortization of intangible assets   (33)   (24)   (19) B   (76)
Intangible asset impairment charge   —   (18)   18 A   —
Gain on disposal of London headquarters   8   —   —   8

Total expenses   (1,154)   (366)   (1)   (1,521)

OPERATING INCOME   302   51   (1)   352
Interest expense   (37)   (13)   (43) E   (93)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES, INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF
ASSOCIATES AND MINORITY INTEREST   265   38   (44)   259
Income taxes   (72)   (21)   25 H   (68)

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES AND
MINORITY INTEREST   193   17   (19)   191
Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax   23   —   —   23
Minority interest, net of tax   (11)   —   —   (11)

NET INCOME  $ 205  $ 17  $ (19)   $ 203

EARNINGS PER SHARE

—Basic  $ 1.44  $ 0.46   $ 1.22
—Diluted  $ 1.43  $ 0.46   $ 1.21

AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING
—Basic   142   36   166
—Diluted   143   37   168

CASH DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE  $ 0.52  $ 0.27   $ 0.52

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

3

WILLIS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

for the year ended December 31, 2007

   Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical  Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Willis  HRH  (Note 3)   Combined
   (millions, except per share data)
   (unaudited)
REVENUES

Commissions and fees  $ 2,463  $ 780  $ —   $ 3,243
Investment income   96   14   —   110
Other income   19   6   —   25

Total revenues   2,578   800   —   3,378

EXPENSES
Salaries and benefits   (1,448)   (455)   —   (1,903)
Other operating expenses   (460)   (154)   —   (614)
HRH release of regulatory charge previously accrued   —   6   —   6
Depreciation expense and amortization of intangible assets   (66)   (42)   (51) B   (159)
Gain on disposal of London headquarters   14   —   —   14
Net gain on disposal of operations   2   —   —   2

Total expenses   (1,958)   (645)   (51)   (2,654)

OPERATING INCOME   620   155   (51)   724
Interest expense   (66)   (24)   (87) E   (177)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES, INTEREST IN EARNINGS
OF ASSOCIATES AND MINORITY INTEREST   554   131   (138)   547
Income taxes   (144)   (53)   56 H   (141)

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES
AND MINORITY INTEREST   410   78   (82)   406
Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax   16   —   —   16
Minority interest, net of tax   (17)   —   —   (17)

NET INCOME  $ 409  $ 78  $ (82)   $ 405

EARNINGS PER SHARE

—Basic  $ 2.82  $ 2.14   $ 2.40
—Diluted  $ 2.78  $ 2.11   $ 2.34

AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING
—Basic   145   37   169
—Diluted   147   37   173

CASH DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE  $ 1.00  $ 0.51   $ 1.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION